Revenue — 2018 compared to 2017

 Year ended December 31,  Increase (decrease)
Organic

increase (decrease)

 2018  2017  $  %  $  %

   pro forma
 in millions, except percentages

U.K./Ireland $ 6,875.1  $ 6,385.8  $ 489.3  7.7  $ 249.5  3.9
Belgium 2,993.6  2,861.6  132.0  4.6  (35.7)  (1.2)
Switzerland 1,326.0  1,366.2  (40.2)  (2.9)  (50.6)  (3.7)
Central and Eastern Europe 492.2  466.5  25.7  5.5  4.5  1.0
Central and Corporate (a) 274.2  189.4  84.8  44.8  59.9  28.9
Intersegment eliminations (3.2)  (14.6)  11.4  N.M.  11.4  N.M.

Total $ 11,957.9  $ 11,254.9  $ 703.0  6.2  $ 239.0  2.1
_______________

N.M. — Not Meaningful.

(a) Amounts primarily include the revenue earned from transition and other services provided to the VodafoneZiggo JV and, during 2018, Deutsche
Telekom and Liberty Latin America. For additional information, see notes 6 and 7 to our consolidated financial statements.

II-10

U.K./Ireland. The details of the pro forma increase in U.K./Ireland’s revenue during 2018, as compared to 2017, are set forth below:

Subscription

revenue
Non-subscription

revenue  Total

 in millions

Increase in residential cable subscription revenue due to change in:
Average number of RGUs (a) $ 70.9  $ —  $ 70.9
ARPU (b) 49.3  —  49.3

Increase in residential cable non-subscription revenue (c) —  6.6  6.6
Total increase in residential cable revenue 120.2 6.6 126.8

Increase (decrease) in residential mobile revenue (d) (3.8)  86.6  82.8
Increase in B2B revenue (e) 28.3  4.1  32.4
Increase in other revenue (f) —  7.5  7.5

Total organic increase 144.7 104.8 249.5
Impact of FX 187.7  52.1  239.8

Total $ 332.4  $ 156.9  $ 489.3
_______________

(a) The increase in residential cable subscription revenue related to a change in the average number of RGUs is attributable to increases in the average
number of broadband internet, video and fixed-line telephony RGUs.

(b) The increase in residential cable subscription revenue related to a change in ARPU is attributable to (i) a net increase due to (a) higher ARPU from
broadband internet services, (b) lower ARPU from fixed-line telephony services and (c) higher ARPU from video services and (ii) an improvement in
RGU mix.

(c) The increase in residential cable non-subscription revenue is primarily driven by changes in the U.K., including the net effect of (i) increases in

[…]

(d) The decrease in residential mobile subscription revenue is primarily attributable to the net effect of (i) a decrease in the U.K., due primarily to lower
ARPU, and (ii) an increase in Ireland, mainly due to an increase in the average number of mobile subscribers. The increase in residential mobile non-
subscription revenue is primarily due to an increase in revenue from mobile handset sales in the U.K., which typically generate relatively low margins.

(e) The increase in B2B subscription revenue is primarily due to an increase in the average number of broadband internet SOHO subscribers in the U.K.
The increase in B2B non-subscription revenue is primarily driven by changes in the U.K., including the net effect of (i) higher revenue related to
business network services, (ii) a decrease in interconnect revenue, (iii) lower revenue from wholesale fixed-line telephony services and (iv) lower
revenue from data services.

(f) The increase in other revenue is primarily due to an increase in broadcasting revenue in Ireland.

II-11

Belgium. The details of the pro forma increase in Belgium’s revenue during 2018, as compared to 2017, are set forth below:

Subscription

revenue
Non-subscription

revenue  Total

 in millions

Increase (decrease) in residential cable subscription revenue due to change in:
Average number of RGUs (a) $ (57.4)  $ —  $ (57.4)
ARPU (b) 20.2  —  20.2

Decrease in residential cable non-subscription revenue (c) —  (13.4)  (13.4)
Total decrease in residential cable revenue (37.2) (13.4) (50.6)

Decrease in residential mobile revenue (d) (26.9)  (26.5)  (53.4)
Increase in B2B revenue (e) 26.3  42.0  68.3

Total organic increase (decrease) (37.8) 2.1 (35.7)
Impact of acquisitions 27.7  41.5  69.2
Impact of disposals (17.4)  (11.6)  (29.0)
Impact of FX 98.0  29.5  127.5

Total $ 70.5  $ 61.5  $ 132.0
_______________

(a) The decrease in residential cable subscription revenue related to a change in the average number of RGUs is attributable to declines in the average
number of video, broadband internet and fixed-line telephony RGUs.

(b) The increase in residential cable subscription revenue related to a change in ARPU is attributable to (i) the net effect of (a) higher ARPU from
broadband internet and video services and (b) lower ARPU from fixed-line telephony services and (ii) an improvement in RGU mix.

(c) The decrease in residential cable non-subscription revenue is primarily attributable to the net effect of (i) a decrease of $5.6 million related to